

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CCP(S) No.370/2024

Ram Kumar Bamotra

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Raghav Sawhney, Advocate vice
Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate

Vs

**Shaleen Kabra Commissioner Jal Shakti
Department Jammu & Ors.**

....Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
(26.09.2025)

1. In the compliance report, a stand has been taken by the respondents that सत्यमेव जयते works were executed by the petitioner without adherence to codal formalities by the concerned Executive Engineer.
2. Before determining the issue as to whether the rejection of claim of the petitioner on the aforesaid ground is tenable in law, it is necessary to ascertain the cost of the works, which have been executed by the petitioner.
3. Accordingly, a direction is issued to respondents No.2 to 4 to file an affidavit indicating therein the cost of works that have been executed by the petitioner. Needful be done before next date of hearing positively.

4. List on **07.11.2025**.
5. A copy of this order be sent to official respondents through their counsel.

**(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
26.09.2025**
Sneha

